STATE OF ILLINOIS
HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

525 WEST JEFFERSON ST. ® SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62761 ®(217) 782-3516 FAX: (217) 785-4111

ITEM NUMBER: BOARD MEETING: PROJECT NUMBER:
D-01 April 30, 2019 17-044
PERMIT HOLDERS: Washington and Jane Smith Community - Orland Park d/b/a Smith Crossing
and The Washington and Jane Smith Home d/b/a Smith Living Center
FACILITY NAME and LOCATION: Smith Crossing, Orland Park, Illinois
DESCRIPTION: The permit holders are requesting an Alteration to Permit #17-044. This is the
second alteration for this permit.




I1.

I11.

STATE BOARD STAFF REPORT
ALTERATION TO PERMIT
PERMIT #17-044

Project Description and Background Information:

On Eebruary 27, 2018 the State Board approved the permit holders to add 46 nursing care
beds to an existing 46-bed skilled care facility for a total of 92-beds and construct an
addition in 43,596 GSF of space at a cost of $22,162,276.

On April 4, 2018 the permit holders were approved for a permit alteration request to
increase the size of the project by 1,622 GSF of space from 77,205 to 78,831. There was
no increase in the approved number of beds or an increase in the total permit amount.

On March 29. 2019 the permit holders submitted a second alteration request for Permit
#17-044 to fund the project will 100% debt financing. Currently the permit has been
approved to be funded with $2,216,228 in cash and $19,946,048 in mortgage financing.

Reasons for the Proposed Alteration

The permit holders believe that the change from mortgage financing to bond financing
meets the Board’s requirement “that the selected form of debt financing for the project
will be at the lowest net cost available (77 ILAC 1120.140 (b)”. Per the Permit holders
the bond financing of the project had three distinct differences from mortgage financing,
lower closing costs, lower interest rate (from 4.1% down to 3.7%) and the funds could be
intermittently disbursed rather than having to pay 100% interest from day one.

The alteration does NOT propose the discontinuation or addition of any categories of
service, and the scope and size of the project is not changing.

Applicable Rules

77 TIAC 1130.750 — Alteration of Post Permit Projects specifies that a permit is valid only
for the project as defined in the application and any change to the project subsequent to
permit issuance constitutes an Alteration to the Project. All alterations are required to be
reported to the State Board before any alteration is executed.

77 IAC 1130.750 b) states the cumulative effect of alterations to a project shall not exceed
the following:

1) a change in the approved number of beds or stations, provided that the change would not
independently require a permit or exemption from HFSRB;

2) abandonment of an approved category of service established under the permit;

3) any increase in the square footage of the project up to 5% of the approved gross square footage;

4) any decrease in square footage greater than 5% of the project;

5) any increase in the cost of the project not to exceed 7% of the total project cost. This alteration
may exceed the capital expenditure minimum in place when the permit was issued, provided
that it does not exceed 7% of the total project cost;

6) any increase in the amount of funds to be borrowed for those permit holders that have not
documented a bond rating of "A-" or better from Fitch's or Standard and Poor's rating agencies.

Page 2 of 6



or A3 or better from Moody's (the rating shall be affirmed within the latest 18 month period
prior to the submittal of the application).

The State Board Staff notes that only those criteria that are relevant to this alteration request
are discussed below.

IVv. Summary of Staff Findings

A. State Board Staff finds the proposed alteration appears to be in conformance with
the provisions of 77 ILAC 1110 (Part 1110).

B. State Board Staff finds the proposed alteration appears to be in conformance with
the provisions of 77 ILAC 1120 (Part 1120).

V. Project Costs and Sources of Funds

The project is currently being funded by 10% cash and 90% debt financing and the permit
holders are asking the State Board to approve funding of this project to all debt financing.

TABLE ONE
Project Costs and Sources of Funds
Approved Permit Amount Alteration Request
. Non- . Non-
Reviewable Reviewable Total Reviewable Reviewable Total
Preplanning Costs $143,344 $128,656 $272,000 $143,344 $128,656 $272,000
Site Preparation $708,316 $635,737 $1,344,053 $708,316 $635,737 $1,344,053
New Construction Contracts $6,596,903 | $5,920,940 | $12,517,843 | $6,596,903 $5,920,940 | $12,517,843
Modernization Contracts $48,281 | $1,250,423 $1,298,704 $48,281 $1,250,423 $1,298,704
Contingencies $538,884 $483,667 $1,022,551 $538,884 $483,667 $1,022,551
?éecgltecmral/ Engincering $530,126 |  $475,805 |  $1,005,931 |  $530,126 $475805 |  $1,005,931
Consulting and other Fees $614,372 $551,420 $1,165,792 $614,372 $551,420 $1,165,792
Movable or Other Equipment $815,229 $731,695 $1,546,924 $815,229 $731,695 $1,546,924
Bond Issuance Expense $250,063 $224,439 $474,502 $250,063 $224,439 $474,502
Net Interest Expense During $338,589 | $303,804 $642,483 |  $338,589 $303,894 $642,483
Construction
Other Costs To Be $459277 | $412216 $871,493 | $459277 $412216 $871,493
Capitalized
Total Uses of Funds $11,043,384 | $11,118,892 | $22,162,276 | $11,043,384 | $11,118,892 | $22,162,276
Source of Funds Reviewable 1\.10“- Total Reviewable 1\.10“- Total
Reviewable Reviewable
Cash & Securities $1,104,339 | $1,111,889 $2,216,228
Mortgages $9,939,045 | $10,007,003 $19,946,048 | $11,043,384 | $11,118,892 | $22,162,276
Total Sources of Funds $11,043,384 | $11,118,892 | $22,162,276 | $11,043,384 | $11,118,892 | $22,162,276

Page 3 of 6




VI. Financial Viability

A) Criterion 1120.120 — Availability of Funds
To demonstrate compliance with this criterion the applicants must document that funds are
available.

Original State Board Staff Report stated:

The applicants are funding this project with cash and securities totaling $2,216,228, and
Mortgages totaling $19,946,048. The application contains Audited Financial Statements
for years 2014, 2015, and 2016 (application pgs. 208-259), and Board resolution from
Smith Crossing/Smith Senior Living, authorizing the use of its cash and securities to fund
the equity portion of the project costs (application pgs. 204-207). The applicants also
supplied a proposal for financing the mortgage portion of the project (application pgs.
260-264) from First Midwest Bank. The proposal does not constitute an agreement to lend;
it does express interest on the lenders behalf to make the loan. Based upon the information
provided in the application for permit, Board Staff is unable to make a positive finding on
this criterion.

Alteration to Permit

The Permit holders have applied for and received financing from the Illinois Finance
Authority!. The Illinois Finance Authority issued Variable Rate Bonds Series 2018A
which were purchased by BBVA Compass Bank? in which the loan proceeds were used
for construction draw down for this project. Illinois Finance Authority issued Variable
Rate Bonds Series 2018B purchased by BBVA Compass Bank and Variable Rate Bonds
Series 2018C purchased by First Midwest Bank®. Based upon the information provided in
the alteration material the Permit holder has met the requirements of this criterion.

! The Illinois Finance Authority (IFA) provides access to low-cost capital to public and private institutions that fosters economic development,
creating and retaining jobs, and improving quality of life for Illinois residents. To date, conduit financing programs have spanned every county and
helped capitalize thousands of projects, assisting farmers and agri-businesses, business and industry, school districts and higher education
institutions, healthcare facilities, cultural and social entities, and local governments develop, upgrade, expand, and sustain their operations and
services. Conduit financing occurs when a governmental entity issues tax-exempt municipal bonds to finance a project managed by non-profit
corporations, private companies, or other governmental bodies. These entities that receive the funds from the issue are known as the conduit
borrowers, and they are responsible for the interest payment and principal repayment to be made to lenders and investors. In effect, the debt is
guaranteed by the revenue from the project that the debt finances generates. The conduit issuer collects these payments from the borrowers and
transfers them to bondholders. Types of municipal securities used for conduit financing include private activity bonds (PAB), multi-family housing
revenue bonds, and industrial development bonds. Sales of these conduits provide capital expenditures for projects, such as airports, hospitals,
private schools, housing, and public works.

2BBVA Compass Bancshares. Inc. is a Sunbelt-based bank holding company whose principal subsidiary, BBVA Compass, operates 644 branches,
including 331 in Texas, 89 in Alabama, 63 in Arizona, 61 in California, 45 in Florida, 37 in Colorado and 18 in New Mexico. BBVA Compass ranks
among the top 25 largest U.S. commercial banks based on deposit market share and ranks among the largest banks in Alabama (2nd), Texas (4th)
and Arizona (6")Source: http:/bbva.investorroom.com/

3 First Midwest Bancorp. Inc. ("FMBI" or the "Company") is a bank holding company headquartered in Chicago with a principal operating
subsidiary, First Midwest Bank ("First Midwest" or the "Bank"). First Midwest is a community bank that attracts deposits, makes loans and provides
wealth management, investment, and retirement plan services to the local communities it serves. First Midwest provides a broad range of
commercial and retail banking services to consumer, commercial and industrial, and public or governmental customers. The Bank does not engage
in sub-prime or highly speculative lending, nor does it engage in non-commercial banking activities such as investment banking services. Source:
https://www.firstmidwest.com/corporateprofile/

Page 4 of 6


https://www.investopedia.com/terms/m/municipalbond.asp
https://www.investopedia.com/terms/c/conduit-issuer.asp
https://www.investopedia.com/terms/p/privateactivitybond.asp
https://www.investopedia.com/terms/c/capitalexpenditure.asp
http://bbva.investorroom.com/
https://www.firstmidwest.com/corporateprofile/

VII.

THE STATE BOARD STAFF FINDS THE PROPOSED ALTERATION TO
PERMIT IN CONFORMANCE WITH CRITERION AVAILABILITY OF
FUNDS (77 ILAC 1120.120)

B) Criterion 1120.130 — Financial Viability
This criterion remains unchanged from the Original State Board Staff Report.

Economic Feasibility

A) Criterion 1120.140(a) — Reasonableness of Financing Arrangements

B)

The applicant shall document the reasonableness of financing arrangements by submitting a notarized

statement signed by an authorized representative that attests to one of the following:

1) That the total estimated project costs and related costs will be funded in total with cash and
equivalents, including investment securities, unrestricted funds, received pledge receipts and
funded depreciation; or

2) That the total estimated project costs and related costs will be funded in total or in part by
borrowing because:
A) A portion or all of the cash and equivalents must be retained in the balance sheet asset

accounts in order to maintain a current ratio of at least 2.0 times for hospitals and 1.5 times
for all other facilities; or

B) Borrowing is less costly than the liquidation of existing investments, and the existing
investments being retained may be converted to cash or used to retire debt within a 60-day
period.

Criterion 1120.140 (b) -Terms of Debt Financing

Applicants with projects involving debt financing shall document that the conditions of debt financing
are reasonable by submitting a notarized statement signed by an authorized representative that attests
to the following, as applicable:

1) That the selected form of debt financing for the project will be at the lowest net cost available;
2) That the selected form of debt financing will not be at the lowest net cost available, but is more
advantageous due to such terms as prepayment privileges, no required mortgage, access to additional
indebtedness, term (years), financing costs and other factors;

3) That the project involves (in total or in part) the leasing of equipment or facilities and that the
expenses incurred with leasing a facility or equipment are less costly than constructing a new facility
or purchasing new equipment.

Original State Board Staff Report

The applicants are funding this project with cash and securities totaling $2,216,228, and
Mortgages totaling $19,946,048. The application contains Audited Financial Statements
foryears 2014, 2015, and 2016 (application pgs. 208-259), a Board resolution from Smith
Crossing/Smith Senior Living, authorizing the use of its cash and securities to fund the
equity portion of the project costs (application pgs. 204-207), and a proposal for financing
the mortgage portion of the project (application pgs. 260-264) from First Midwest Bank.
While the proposal letter does not constitute an agreement to lend, it does express interest
on the lenders behalf, and it appears that the applicants have sufficient funds to fund this
modernization project. The applicants supplied a certified Reasonableness of Financing
statement (application, p. 279), and a Conditions of Debt Financing Statement
(application, p. 280). The applicants have met the requirements of this criterion.

Page S of 6



VIII.

Alteration to Permit

Per the Permit Holders the bond financing of the project had three distinct differences,
lower closing costs, lower interest rate (from 4.1% down to 3.7%) and funds could be
intermittently disbursed rather than having to pay 100% interest from day one. The
Permit Holders have met the requirements of this criterion.

STATE BOARD STAFF FINDS THE PROPOSED ALTERATION IS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH CRITERION REASONABLENESS OF PROJECT
FINANCING AND TERMS OF DEBT FINANCING (77 ILAC 1120.140 (a) and 77
ILAC 1120.140 (b))

Other

Attached to this report is the second alteration request for this permit.

Page 6 of 6



FOLEY & ASSOCIATES .

Charles H. Foley, MHSA el John P Kniery
cfoley@foleyandassociates.com jknieryi@foleyandassociates.com

HAND DELIVERED RECEIVE

MAR 29 2019

HEALTH FACILITIES &
SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

March 28, 2019

Ms. Courtney Avery, Administrator

Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson Street, Second Floor

Springfield, Illinois 62761

Re:  Project No. 17-044, Smith Crossing
Dear Ms. Avery:

Smith Crossing is requesting the Board’s approval for a Permit Alteration to increase the
amount of funds being borrowed to fund the project. This is our second request for a Permit
Alteration'.

Summary of Project

The project was approved on February 27, 2018 for the construction and addition of 46
nursing care beds and the renovation of the existing nursing unit. The Project as approved had a
total cost 0f $22,162,276. The Board approved the permit application which described the project
being funded with $2,216,228 in Cash and Securities and $19,946,148 coming from financing.
This request seeks a permit alteration to change the method and sources of funds of the Project to
100% debt through bond financing. The total project cost will not change.

The Smith Crossing team applied for and received very favorable financing with the Illinois
Finance Authority for the continued operations of their facilities and this project in particular. The
Illincis Finance Authority issued Variable Rate Bonds Series 2018A which were directly
purchased by BBVA Compass Bank. The loan proceeds will be a construction draw down used to
finance the project as approved and the renovation of routine or non-routine capital projects within
the Independent Living building.

Simuitaneously, the Illinois Finance Authority issued Variable Rate Bonds Series 2018B
which were directly purchased by BBVA Compass Bank and Variable Rate Bonds Series 2018C
which were directly purchased by First Midwest Bank (lender on file with this project as
approved). The loan proceeds from the Series 2018B and Series 2018C Bonds were used to refund
the existing

! April 4, 2018 the HFSRB approved an alteration increasing the square footage due to a Scrivener’s
error in the CON application.
Health Care Consulting
133 South Fourth Street, Suite 200 » Springfield, IL 62701
Office: 217/544-1551 foley@foleyandassociates.com Fax: 217/544-3615

LS




Ms. Courtney Avery, Administrator
March 28, 2019
Page | 2

Series 2013 Bonds and provide funds to cover the Series 2013 swap terminations and pay the cost
of issuance.

At this time Smith Crossing has not used nor is Smith Crossing compelled to use all of the
funds from the bonds issued by the Illinois Finance Authority for this project. However, as
described below the terms of the bonds issued provide Smith Crossing with several financial
advantages and upon Board approval, they would seek to avail themselves of these benefits.

The project is currently on schedule and is proceeding according to the terms identified in
the approved permit. The GMP contracts for the sitework and the vertical building construction
have been signed. Actual sitework began in August 2018 and was 54% completed prior to being
suspended on November 21, 2018 for the winter. On November 28, 2018 the new building pad
was completed, and the foundation excavation began. Work on the vertical building has continued
throughout the winter. The foundation for the new building has been completed as well as block
work at level 1 and precast plank on the south portion of building has been installed. We have
also started block work on the north portion of the building at level 1. Scaffolding has been set up
to start block work on level 2 of the south portion of the building. It is estimated that the building
will be weather tight and secure from the elements by July 2019 and at that point the interior work
can begin. As of February 28, 2019, the vertical building is 11% complete.

Detail and Reason for Change

The 77 IAC Section 1125.800 Financial and Economic Feasibility Review criteria require
the Applicant to document the “Reasonableness of Financing Arrangements” and the “Conditions
of Debt Financing”, that borrowing is less costly than the liquidation of existing investments and
that the selected form of debt financing for the project will be at the lowest net cost available.
Consistent with our representations made before the Board when our application was approved,
Smith Crossing took this project to market and found that the conventional financing was not the
least expensive (lowest) form of debt financing for the project. Bond financing of this project had
three noticeable differences, lower closing costs, lower interest rate (from 4.1% down to 3.7%)
and funds could incrementally be used instead of having the total funds dispersed and having to
pay 100% interest from day one.

This Applicant is committed to proceeding expeditiously with the project and to reduce,
wherever possible, the project costs. However, it is premature to remove potential costs savings
as the project is still early in its construction and has already had to endure rough winter conditions.
Moreover, the building is not sealed yet and given the extreme winter conditions over the last
several months we are preparing for an equally wet spring.

Alteration improves findings related to the financial review criteria

The proposed change in financing and funding of the project effects the Availability of



Ms, Courtney Avery, Administrator
March 28, 2019
Page | 3

Funds and Financial Viability criteria. The original State Board Report made a finding on
Availability of Funds review criteria citing that the bank letter did not constitute an agreement to
lend; with the issuance of bonds, this item is now in compliance. As for the financial ratios, there
is no change from when the application was originally review by staff, there are viability ratios
that are both in or out of compliance. Documentation of the above includes an updated Project
Costs and Sources of Funds schedule (Appendix A, Page 22}, appended as EXHIBIT 1.
EXHIBIT II provides the revised application pages (18 and 19) updating the Availability of
Funds. Documentation of the debt financing, i.e.,, proof of bond financing is appended as
EXHIBIT II1. Appended as EXHIBIT IV are the updated financial statements that illustrate the
revised terms of financing keeping the project cost constant. Finally, appended as EXHIBIT V
are the revised financial viability ratios (page 19) and required worksheets documenting the ratio
calculations (pages 274-275). A further explanation of the viability ratios is provided below:

Viability Ratios:

The viability ratio methodology/calculations as provided in EXHIBIT V
illustrate that they are virtually unchanged from those as originally filed. The ratios in
compliance include the Projected Debt to Total Capitalization, Days Cash on Hand and
Cushion Ratios for all years and the Current ratio for the projected year. The ratios not in
compliance are the Current Ratio for the historical years, the Net Margin Percentage and
Percent Debt to Total Capitalization ratios for all years. As indicated, not only are the
ratios similar, the findings for the ratios remain the same.

Current Ratio:  This ratio appears to be out of compliance due to generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP) in which campus entrances fees (around $45 million) are
carried on the books as a liability. This is unique to CCRC’s who require entrance fees
and offer “life care contracts”. After the stay of the resident, the funds will convert to
assets or partially returned to resident. As this negative is completely the result of required
accounting principles and should not be counted against this project’s consideration.

Net Margin Percentage: This can be attributed to the fact that the Applicant, Smith
Crossing, is a CCRC and not just a nursing provider, but includes Independent and Assisted
Living levels of care in distinct yet connected structures. It is not possible to separate out
every ratio but when the net margin for the nursing unit only is calculated, the ratio exceeds
the standard in all historical years and in the projected year. This ratio is provided in the
ratio worksheet appended as EXHIBIT V and equates to 15.9 percent compared to the
State Standard of 2.5%. Therefore, this item should be considered in compliance.

Percentage Debt to Total Capitalization: This item is also reflective of the financials
of a CCRC corporate entity that includes each level of care under its umbrella. This ratio
is also subject to the same GAAP requirements that count entrance fees collected as a
liability instead of an asset. Therefore, the roughly $45 million in entrance fees that the




Applicant is holding makes it appear that there are negative net assets which then makes
Ms. Courtney Avery, Administrator
March 28, 2019
Page | 4

this ratio out of compliance with the State’s standards for this item. As this negative is the
result of required accounting principles it should not be counted against the consideration
of this project.

Thank you and your staff for your consideration on this matter. Should there be any
questions, or should additional information be needed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
) ,é/ . / )
( / AL ' zé/
John Kniery
CON Consultant
ENCLOSURES
C: Michael Constantino, Chief Project Review

John Kniery, Health Care Consultant
Juan Morado, Jr., Legal Counsel, Benesch



ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

Project Costs and Sources of Funds

REVISED APPLICATION PAGE 22

LTC APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
July 2012 Editfion

REVISED March 22, 2019

Complete the following table listing all costs associated with the project. When a project or any
component of a project Is to be accomplished by lease, donation, gift, or other means, the fair market or
dotlar vaiue (refer to Part 1130.140) of the component must be included in the estimated project cost. If
the project contains non-reviewable components that are not related {o the provision of health care,
complete the second column of the table below. Note, the use and sources of funds must equal.

Project Costs and Sources of Funds

USE OF FUNDS CLINICAL NONCLINICAL TOTAL

Preplanning Costs s 143,344 $ 128,656 | $ 272,000
Site Survey and Soli Investigation S -1 $ -

Site Preparation S 708,316 | $ 635,737 | § 1,344,053
Off Sita Work S -1 8 - SO
New Construction Contracts S 6,596,903 $ 5920940 S 12,517,843
Modemization Contracis S 48281 | § 1,250,423 | 5 1,298,704
Contingencies $ 538884 | S 483667 § 1,022,551
Architectural/Engineering Fees S 530,126 | $ 475805 $ 1,005,931
Consulting and Other Fees s 614,372 | § 551,420 | § 1,165,792
kit el e T Lo $ 815229 ¢  731,695{ § 1,545,924
Bond Issuance Expense (project related) S 250,0631 S 2244391 § 474,502
z?;::d“;'es‘ 25 RS ss LD $ 338589 | § 303,894 $ 642,483
Fair Market Value of Leased Space or Equipment S -1 S -1 8 0
Other Costs To Be Capltalized S 459,277 $ 412,216 § 871,493
Acquisition of Building or Other Property (excluding $ -l s s 0
land)

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS S 11,043,384 $ 11,118,892 $§ 22,162,276

SOURCE OF FUNDS CLINICAL NON-CLINICAL TOTAL

Cash and Securities $ o § 0! $ 0
Pledges

Gifis and Bequests

Bond Issues (project related)

Morigages $ 11,679,519 $10,482,757 | $ 22,162,276
Leases {fair market valua)

Governmaental Appropriations

Grants
Other Funds and Sourcas
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS $ 11,679,519 $10,482,757| $ 22,162,276

Page 27 -— e

EXHIBIT 1




REVISED APPLICATION PAGE 18

ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD LTC APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
July 2012 Edition

SECTION V — FINANCIAL AND ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY REVIEW
Criterion 1125.800 Estimated Total Project Cost

The following Sections PO NOT need to be addressed by the applicants or co-applicants responsible for
funding or guarantesing the funding of the project if the applicant has a bond rating of A- or better from
Fltch's or Standard and Poor's rating agencles, or A3 or better from Moody's {the rating shall be affirmad
within the latest 18 month period prior to the submittal of the application):

*  Availability of Funds ~ Raview Criteria
¢ Financial Viabltity - Review Criteria
s Economic Feasibility — Review Criteria, subsection (a)

Availabllity of Funds REVISED March 22, 2019

The applicant shall document that financial resources shall be available and be equal {0 or exceed the estimated total
project cost plus any related project costs by providing evidence of sufficient financial resources from the following
sources, as applicable; Indicate the dollar amount to be provided from the following sources:

§ 0 |a Cash and Securities - statements (e.g., audited financial statements, letters from financial
institutlons, board resolutions) as to:

1) the amount of cash and securities avafiable for the project, including the
identification of any securily, its velue and avallabliity of such funds; and

2) interast to be eamned on depreciation account finds or to be eamed on
any asset from the date of applicant's submission through project
completion;

Pledges - for anticipated pledges, 8 summary of the anticipated pledges showing
anticipated recaipts and discounted value, estimated time table of gross receipts and
related fundraising expenses, and a discussion of past fundraising experience.

GHis and Bequests - verfication of the dollar amount, identifcation of any conditions of
use, and the estimated time table of receipts;

d, Debt ~ a statement of the astimated terms and conditions (including the debt time period,
$ 22.162.276 variable or permanent interest rates over the debt time period, and the anticipated
repayment schedula} for any interim and for the permanent financing proposed 1o fund the
praject, including:

1. For general obligation bonds, proof of passage of the required
referandum or avidence that the governmental unit has the authority to
issue the bonds and evidence of the dollar amount of the issue,
including any discouniing anticipated;

2. For revenus bonds, proof of the feasibility of securing the spacifiod
amount and interest rate;

3. For mortgages, a letter from the prospective lender attesting to the
expectation of making the loan In the amount and tme indlcated,
including the anticipated interest rate and any conditions assoclated with
the mortgage, such as, but not iimited to, adjustable interost rates,
baloon paymants, etc.;

4. For any lease, a copy of the lease, including all the terms and
conditions, Including any purchase options, any capital improvemenis to
the property and provision of capital equipment;

5. For any option to lease, a copy of the option, including all tems and
conditions,

Governmental Appropriations ~ a copy of the appropriation Act or ordinance accompanied

S P&g¢23 i S o
EXHIBIT II



REVISED APPLICATION PAGE 19

LTC APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
July 2012 Edition

ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

by a statement of funding availability from an official of the governmental unit. if funds are
to be mate avaitable from subsaquent fiscal years, a copy of a resolution or other action of
the govemmaental unit altasting to this intent;

Grants ~ a leftar from the granting agency as to the avallability of funds in terms of the

amount and tima of receipt,
—— g All Other Funds and Sources - verificatlon of the amount and type of any other funds that
wili be used for the project.

TDTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

wﬁ

: azemva ﬁi@ J‘E‘rf:'m,

Financial Viability

All the applicants and co-applicants shall be ldentifled, specifying thelr roies in the projest funding or
guaranteeing the funding {sole responsibility or shared) and percentage of participation In that funding.

The applicant Is not required to submit financial viability ratlos if:
1. “A” Bond rating or better
2. All of the projects capital expenditures are completely funded through internat sources
3. The applicant’s current debt financing or projected debt financing is Insured or anticipated to be
Insured by MBIA (Municipal Bond Insurance Association Inc.) or equivalant
4. m dappllcam provides a thind party surety bond or performance bond letter of cradit from an A
guarantor.

Sa_a Socﬂon 1120 130 Finandal Walvar for Information to bu ‘ rovldod o

1. The applicant or co-applicant that is responsible for funding or guaranteeing funding of the project shall
provide viability ratios for the latest three years for which audited financlal statements are avallable and
for the first full fiscal year at tar?et utilization, but no more than two years following project
complstion. When the applicant’s facllity does not have facllity spacific financial statements and the facility
is a member of a heaith care system that has combined or consolidated financial statements, the system's
viability ratios shall be provided. If the health care system includes one or more hospitals, the system's
viability ratios shall be evaluated for conformance with the applicable hospital standards.

i Washln lon and Jane Smi’th Comrnunl Oﬂand i Pari { (OWNER) _ REVISED_March 22 2019

EXHIBIT II

Current Ratto 0.37 1.78

Net Margin Percentage -4.49% 1.02%

Percent Debt to Tola! Capitalization 119,39% | 129.57% | 118.45% 117.5% 113.1%

Projacted Debt Service Coverage 2.21 1.66 2.97 2.14 2.24

Days Cash on Hand 286 295 376 375 360

Cushicn Ratio 272 2.87 6.20 6.56 711
Page 24




[THIS DIRECT NOTE OBLIGATION HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED
UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED]

WASHINGTON AND JANE SMITH COMMUNITY - ORLAND PARK

DIRECT NOTE OBLIGATION, SERIES 2018A-2

No.R-1

WASHINGTON AND JANE SMITH COMMUNITY -
for profit corporation (the “Corporation”), for value receive
Compass Mortgage Corporation (the “Series 2018A P,

ND PARK, an Iliinois not
iereby promises to pay (o
or registered assigns, all
Obligated Group or any
Member thereof pursuant to the provisions of the Seg : I Covenants Agreement
hereinafter referred to.

This Series 2018A-2 Obligation sha
Additional Covenants Agreement.

l provided in the Series 2018A

Certain capitalized the meanings ascribed to them in

the hereinafter defined

This Series 201
Community — Orland

is designated as “Washington and Jane Smith
Obligation, Series 2018A-2" (the “Series 2018A-2
Obligation” and, togethe er Obligations issued under the Master Indenture
hereinafter defined, the “Obli "y and is issued under and secured by and entitled to the
security of an Amended and Restated Master Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2018 (the
“Master Indenture), between the Corporation, as the sole member of the obligated group
created thereunder and UMB Bank, National Association, as master trustee (the “Master
Trustee”), as the same may be amended and supptemented from time to time and delivered
pursuant to a Continuing Covenants Agreement dated as of October 1, 2018 (the “Series 20/8A
Additional Covenants Agreement") between the Corporation, on its own behalf and as Obligated
Group Representative, and The Series 2018A Purchaser. Pursuant to the Master Indenture, each
Member (as defined in the Master Indenture) of the Obligated Group and each future Member of
the Obligated Group are jointly and severally liable on all Obligations (including this
Series 2018A-2 Obligation) issued under the Master Indenture. It is provided in the Master
Indenture that the Corporation and any future Members of the Obligated Group may hereafter
issue Additional Obligations (as defined in the Master Indenture) from time to time, and if
issued, such Additional Obligations will rank pari passu with this Series 2018A-2 Obligation and
all other Obligations theretofore or thereafter issued under the Master Indenture, except as
otherwise provided in the Master Indenture. Reference is made to the Master Indenture and to

EXHIBIT III



all indentures supplemental thereto for the provisions, among others, with respect to the nature
and extent of the security for the Obligations, the rights, duties and obligations of the
Corporation, any future Members of the Obligated Group and the Master Trustee and the rights
of the holders of the Obligations, and to al! the provisions of which the holder hereof by the
acceptance of this Series 2018A-2 Obligation assents.

This Series 2018A-2 Obligation is transferable by the registered holder hereof in person
or by duly authorized attorney at the designated corporate trust office of the Master Trustee,
currently in Denver, Colorado, but only in the manner, subject to the limitations and upon
payment of the charges provided in the Master Indenture, and upon surrender and cancellation of
this Series 2018A-2 Obligation. Upon such transfer a new registered Series 2018A-2 Obligation
or Series 2018A-2 Obligations without coupons of the same series and maturity and of
authorized denomination or denominations, for the same aggregate principal amount will be
issued to the transferee in exchange therefor. The Master Trustee may deem and treat the
registered holder hereof as the absolute owner hereof for the purglse of receiving payment of or
on account of principal hereof and premium, if any, hereon and \kerest due hereon and for all
other purposes and the Master Trustee shall not be affected ice to the contrary.

received from insurance and condemnatj q ated under threat of condemnation
if i , by maturities designated by the
Corporation, without premy Indenture and the Series 2018A

Additional Covenants A

In the event thilSeries 2018 Obligation is prepaid as aforesaid, notice thereof

' -2 Obligation to be prepaid will be given by mailing a
copy of the redemption n lass mail, postage prepaid, to the registered owner or
owners hereof, at their ad own on the registration books, at the time notice of
redemption of the Series 2018A Bonds is required to be given under the Series 2018A Bond
Indenture. This Series 2018A-2 Obligation so called for prepayment will cease to bear interest
on the specified prepayment date, provided funds for its prepayment are on deposit at the place
of payment at that time, and this Series 2018A-2 Obligation or such portion shall no longer be
protected by the Master Indenture and shall not be deemed to be outstanding under the
provisions of the Master Indenture.

The Members may pay or provide for the payment of the entire indebtedness on this
Series 2018A-2 Obligation or any portion of this Series 2018A-2 Obligation by depositing
Escrow Obligations (as defined in the Master Indenture) in an amount, together with the income
or increment to accrue thereon, but without consideration of any reinvestment thereof, sufficient
to pay or redeem (when redeemable) and discharge the indebtedness on this Series 2018A-2
Obligation or a portion of this Series 2018A-2 Obligation at or before its maturity date. Upon
such deposit, this Series 2018A-2 Obligation or portion of this Series 2018A-2 Obligation shal
cease to be entitied to any lien, benefit or security under the Master Indenture. The Members

2
EXHIBIT III



shall remain the obligors on this Series 2018A-2 Obligation but the holdets thereof shall be
entitled to payment (to the exclusion of all other Obligation Holders) solely out of funds reccived
from’such Escrow Obligations. Other Obligations are also subject to advance defeasance, and
the Members may pay or provide for the payment of all or a part of the indebtedness on all
Obligations of a particular series as described in the Master [ndenture.

The holder of this Series 2018A-2 Obligation shall have no right to enforce the provisions
of the Master Indenture or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein, or to take any
action with respect to any event of default under the Master Indenture, or to institute, appear in
or defend any suit or other proceedings with respect thereto, except as provided in the Master
Indenture.

This Series 2018A-2 Obligation is an Accelerable Instrument (as defined in the Master
Indenture) and, subject to the terms of the Master Indenture, the holder hereof has the right under
the Master Indenture to request an acceleration of this Serieg@018A-2 Obligation upon the
occurrence of an event of default described in Section 502 of the ter Indenture.

f an “event of default” as
ith the effect set forth in
the Master Indenture, the outstanding principal of tiiF ; igation may become or
may be declared due and payable before the : together with interest
accrued thereon. Modifications or alterati

In certain events (including without limitation the

thereto, may be made only to the ext nstances permitted by the Master
Indenture.

1t is hereby certif} and things required to exist, happen and be
performed under the M{ilfer Indenture to and in the issuance of this Series 2018A-2

been performed, and that the issuance, authentication
and delivery of this Sert ation have been duly authorized by resolution of the

Corporation duly adopted.

No recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal of or premium or interest on
this Series 2018A-2 Obligation or for any claim based thereon or upon any obligation, covenant
or agreement in this Master Indenture contained against any past, present or future officer,
director, employee, member or agent of any Member, or of any successor Person, as such, either
directly or through any Member or any successor Person, under any rule of law or equity, statute
or constitution or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise, and all such
liability of any such officers, directors, employees, members or agents as such is hereby
expressly waived and released as a condition of and consideration for the execution of the Master
Indenture and the issuance of this Series 2018A-2 Obligation.

The Corporation, on behalf of itself and any future Members, hereby waives presentment
for payment, demand, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor and all defenses on the
grounds of extension of time of payment for the payment hereof which may be given (other than
in writing) by the Master Trustee to the Members.

3
EXHIBIT 111



This Series 2018A-2 Obligation shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purpose
or be entitled to any security or benefit under the Master Indenture until the certificate of
authentication hereon shall have been duly executed by the Master Trustee.

L

4

EXHIBIT III



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WASHINGTON AND JANE SMITH COMMUNITY -
ORLAND PARK has caused this Series 2018A-2 Obligation to be executed in its name and on
its behalf by the manual signature of its President and Chief Executive Officer and the same to
be attested by the manual signature of its Secretary, all as of the 10th day of October, 2018.

WASHINGTON AND JANE SMITH
COMMUNITY - ORLAND PARK

oy 7 bl M

President and Chief Executive Officer

ATTEST:

by s Porfemaiin A

EXHIBIT IIL



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Series 2018A-2 Obligation is one of the Obligations described in the
within-mentioned Master Indenture.

UMB Bank, National Association, as Master
Trustee

By: HL@\ (b’fvo\

Authorized Officer

oQ\\

EXHIBIT III



S s

ZEL'0LLL0L  BYO0SYZOL LIGPUGZOL ¥BSBLLZDI OLDEICZ8  ZLPSGLILS
(Li'pare)  (oze'szo9) (os'ose's)  (Zzivve's) (pepeec't)  (v2e'sie'r)
6ve162 #i9'vE @BIE9z0L)  (Zeoiom) {85001} YBE £6L
{sze'si0'9)  (108'0i€'9)  (ZZ1'vie's)  (08r'oesty) (pes'ose'y)  {goT'egl's)
880°2¥1'E 880'1¥L'C a0 L¥L'E 280'1¥L'E 880'LPL'E 880" Lt1'C
BZLBEE'LY  IZPI0YOP  ZOU'SEZOF  ZOVEOR'SP  OSTOEC'Sh 6ETGLE'WY
¥RL'8IZ 82642 L6822 ¥eL6LT ¥8L'642 vaz'L8e
E0L'Z06'0S  I8VEVYIS  169LI6'CS  OODZIPES  ORE'ICELE LBH'E0S'LE
£L0°088's £H0'CSE'S 8IZ'620'S LE6ESES £OF'eSL'S YOP'659°'s
X608 Z¢i'eet PR3 TEIGOE Zti'69¢ TEL 69T
L1588 LEL'VOE'L LEL'05L'L LELOPO'L LELFHO'L L88'h0"L
POV'8L9 POF'RLO POv'8LD roraLo POb'8L0 ¥Or'sLo
10€'95¢ 8EL'ESE 180'06¢ 10T 21 0262 126°LP2
£60've0'e Z09'180°E vPE'080'E Yorive'z 017618 0LZ6IL'S
j-l. i
ZEVOLLL0L  8Y8 Db 22690820+ P8SBIZZOL OIGCZL'L8  SZPO6IlS
9ELDIE TN TR 9l 8l FTENTES 9croLT £L9°TEF
GYT'ZYS'LL  GPTIPSYL  BVZZVS'SL  BYZZPOPE  GYTIPS'EL  GPZTYPSEL
LIV'RLITTL LE1'688'Y.  Q0L'ZFL'IL 91ESZTE'YL TER'005'99 262°708'20
SYE'ORKLL  EOF'LZFOL  ££4'D00'¢ Shr'Lse's 0LZ045'9 S65'CRV'Y
BLL 68 086 LC1 068'9EL oIgseL 290°28 158°C6
886'802'2 020'181°T 990'656'L 1S0'0¥L' L LSO'OPL'L ZSO0bL'L
CrE'LPL'S 9EE'SR0'S LL1'608'9 Bi9'SLL'D T LEL'Y 989'059°C
£20Z/080 TZoTIoE LZO2I0ES 020Zi06/8 6LO2N0E8 810Z/05/9

S13SSV 13N T SALTUSWT TWIOL

129, jO pUD-PSTY 19N

(s8suadxg) aNUBASY N JedA luaun)
uonnguuar) Aynbs

Jeo, yo Buuuibag-s1essy 1N

S{qRPUNJSIUDN - INUGASY Pelsasaq
SEpUNSY - S8a SDuBqUS)
JYMS - AlRGeN BAlRADa(q

sase9 (aden

Aued pajep-0ap PIBILRIOGNS
1q9p uwua) Buon

SILMSYN LNIHUND VLIOL
SQBRUNJAION - INUSABY PouRIq
ep uue) Suo) jo uonod wEuNg
sysoda Wwepisey

woa:anxw PanIoYYy

B0 7 oped L-exqeley sunocoy
EETRI ]

Si1ISSV AN pue SILLNEVIT

S13SSV Wi0L

@iqeaanay sabpeld

Sypeguo?) [epiy Bupinboy jo sjson
8102 - 51500 Bupusuiy paua)sq
£10Z - ;150D Bupueury pauapsq
w9} Buo - gueugsau)
SISSSVYIRI0

ANIWAINDS B ONIQTINS "ANV L3N
IS0D aNv1

S1ISEV INFUHND WLOL
sssuedcy piedald pus s)isodag
SOIEAIR28Y JaYlo pue solipaid
N0 7 SIUBHBIL-BIGRAIBIAY SUNOIDY

Siuajeamby pue yseDd
SIISSV INTEUND
S138sVY

1BayS vejeq paydatug
Jusssor yuws

EXHIBIT IV



ISy 0vL'820' 9Z1'¢59'Z
6ve'162 P19'P62 {208°¢56)
209'9¢v'6Z T1S'1L9'82 SLY'6T6'YT
SZTL'Ye0°T 999'6¥L'Z $10'666'tL
£62'259y ¥.6'68%'Y L9E'VEE'D
vey'sy veb'sy y8V°'SP
9z0'v08 809'08. 78152
$9Z'6501 128'28¢2'01 1£6'629'2
ZE6°04L'E ¥90°'199'c L6V GOV'E
998'LEY'E 890'v0E'S £1L5'6£6'2
210'850'¥ 028'/66'S evi'Lzg'e
966°1Z2'62  I81'996'8Z  609'SL6'CZ
SPI88L  B0B'SSZ  SEgoZl
000'90S 210'v6Y 66¥'€62

b raradl 09L'0vl 880°'8EL
65€'€22'St  £ve'288'rL FoL's6€'0L
600°600'S ZEZ'658'y LO2'2ZLL'y
181'€80'8 LEE'8Z9'L Z2ZE'009'2
£Z0Z/0/9 Z20ZI0E/9 LZ0TI0EI0

Z0L°589'Z 88Y'TLG'E sSeLP2E
(zeo'z08) (295'091) (zg9'36L)
{805'60¢)
§T9'6ZL°0Z  91LZ'S£9'8L  BIr'88S's)
0007072 : -
0s8'vre'L SIS'ESZL 189°'2¢€'L
FLO'L6L'Y gig'LzL'e 8e1'¢0¢e'e
- 282°012 L82'212
y8Y'SY 125'9Z ovl'lS
86L'6EL 198'PiL obi's1s
09S'2ES'D 86£'S0t'y 122'00E'Y
£86'0£0°E 20L'2¥6'C 820°008'2
gEY'899°2 808°'695°Z 126'G15'2
8968'vOv'e csg'iee's ZEV'PYE'S
£68'LZE'6L gSL'Y8L'81  96l68L'LL
088'860  D00CI0 007659
990'962 ePy'L82 90¥'ssZ
8r0'SEl LE0'PEL Leg'zhe
$SL'1E2'D 092'620'8 SP2'eEa's
£62'085'y 988°9vF'y 128'IST ¥
£66'84¢€'Z Ze0'v9lL L26'0v0'0
0Z0Z/0£/9 610Z/0%/9 8LOZIOE/S

SONUBARY JON YseD

sesuadxy JOA0 SBNUAABY JO 8S9IXT

8igeded spuog Jo wawysinbunx3 uo (sso)

sasuadxg |80}

sis00 BuuadQ aid
1599y

uopeioasdsqg
UoRBZoWY
uogezpiouny

uojeg ' segiaRdy
SRS Leay
80lAJeg po04

a%IAIBG [EJUBWILIOSIALT
{Bi8USY) pue uohess|ujwpy
sasuadxy

SONUBASY 210}

S99 eouenu3l peuieg
auloou] BYIO

SO} JUSUNSOAU|
Businy - see4 uapIsay

v - Se04 juspisey
I - s884 JopIsaYy
SENUIASY

£207 y3noay3 8107
sasuadx3 pue sanudAdy (210} PAISI0IJ JO LU
Buissoup yiws

EXHIBIT IV



Smith Crossing
Projeected Financial Ratios

Current Ratio
Current Assets
Current Liabilities

Current Ratio
Shown in Original CON Application

Net Margin Percenta
Net Income

Net Operating Revenue

Net Margin Percentage
Shown in Original CON Application

Long-Term Debt to Capitalization
Long-Term Debt
Net Assets

Long-Term Debt to Capitalization
Shown in Original CON Application

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

Excess (deficit) of Revenues over Expenses
Less: Earned Entrance Fees

Add:

Net Entrance Fees

Change in Fair Value of Swap

Interest Expense

Depreciation & Amortization

Net Revenues Available for Debt Service
Max Annual Debt Service

Debt Service Coverage Ratio
Shown in Original CON Application

Days Cash on Hand
Cash & Investments
Operating Expenses before Depreciation

Days Cash on Hand
Shown in Original CON Application

Cushion Ratig
Cash
Investments
Total

Principal & Interest Payments

Cushion Ratio
Shown in Original CON Application

REVISED APPLICATION PAGE 274

Target Year

| s/30/2014 | 6/30/2015 | 6/30/2016 | &/30/2017 | 6/30/2018 | 6/30/2022 | 6/30/2023 |

$3,382,704  $4,647,393  $5,752,169
$4,313,733 54,897,707 $3,543,881
0.78 0.95 1.62

0.78 0.95 1.62
-$3,684,533 -$1,016,488 -51,773,339
$15,285,816 516,605,484 $16,771,636
-24.10% -6.12% -10.57%
-24.10% -6.12% -10.57%
$30,448,015 $36,981,057 $34,095,976
-$4,990,480 -$6,006,968 -$7,780,307
114.48% 119.39% 129.57%
114.48% 119.39% 129.57%
-$3,684,533  -$1,016,488 -$1,773,339
$455,535 $616,753 $467,363
$4,400,908 $5,198,710 51,618,323
$1,475,555 $258,773  $1,323,938
$1,792,623  $1,465,733  $1,453,753
$4,332,691 $3,419,342  $3,389,109
$7,861,709  $8,709,317  $5,544,421
$4,001,941  $3,934,691  $3,913,045
1.96 221 1.42

1.96 2.21 1.66
$7,200,720 $10,699,346 511,222,959
$12,557,175 $13,631,048 $13,875,083
209 286 295

196 286 295
$2,129,301 52,770,920 53,320,538
$5,071,419 $7,929426 $7,902,421
$7,200,720 $10,700,346 $11,222,959
$4,001,941  $3,934,691  $3,913,045
1.80 2.72 2.87

1.80 2.72 2.87

EXHIBIT V

$3,121,589
$4,692,721

0.67
0.67

$2,611,002
$17,955,908

14.54%
14.54%

$33,187,856
-$5,169,305

118.45%
118.45%

$2,611,002
$780,809

$356,237
$1,619,780
$1,402,949
53,509,340

$5,478,939
$2,368,209

2.31
.97

514,693,234
$14,273,315

376
376

$2,005,701
$12,687,533
$14,693,234
$2,368,209

6.20
6.20

$4,483,595
$5,659,464

0.79
0.37

$798,682
$17,789,796

-4.49%
1.28%

$31,503,491
$4,375,924

116.13%
117.50%

-5798,682
$659,460

$1,494,714

$0
$1,332,651
53,640,015

$5,009,238
$2,338,928

2.14
2.15

$15,338,219
$14,948,463

375
396

52,650,686
$12,687,533
$15,338,219

$2,338,928

6.56
7.10

$10,421,403
$5,853,043

1.78
1.66

$294,674
$28,966,187

1.02%
1.87%

$52,443,497
$6,075,826

113.10%
110.87%

$294,674
$755,909

41,267,734

$0
$2,149,666
$4,535,458

$7,491,624
$3,341,666

2.24
1.97

$23,773,869
$24,136,054

360
375

$8,086,336
$15,687,533
$23,773,869
$3,341,666

7.11
6.90

$11,486,945
$5,880,073

1.95 1.5 or more
2.0

$291,349
$29,727,956

0.98% 3% or more
1.93%

$50,902,103
45,784,477

112.82% 80% or less
109.77%

$291,349
$786,145

$1,318,444

$0
$2,094,725
$4,697,718

$7,616,090
$3,554,981

2.14 1.5 or more
2.00

$25,828,873
$24,738,890

381 45 days or more
403

$9,141,340
$16,687,533
$25,828,873

$3,554,981

7.27 3 or more
7.60



REVISED APPLICATION PAGE 275

|additional CARF Required Ratios |
Operating Ratio

Total Operating Expenses $16,880,866 $17,050,390 517,264,192 517,782,655 $18,588,478 $28,671,512 529,436,607
Less: Depreciation/Amortization 54,332,691 63,419,342 $3,389,109 $3,509,340 53,640,015 $4,535458 54,697,718
Cash Operating Expenses $12,557,175 513,631,048 513,875,083 $14,273,315 514,948,463 524,136,054 $24,738,850
Total Operating Revenue $15,285,816 516,605,484 516,771,636 $17,955,908 $17,789,796 $28,966,187 $29,727,956
Less: Amortization of Entrance Fees $455,535 $616,753 $467,363 $780,809 $659,460 $755,909 $786,145
Cash Operating Revenue $14,830,281 515,988,731 $16,304,273 $17,175,09% $17,130,336 $28,210,278 $28,941,811
Operating Ratio 84.67% 85.25% 85.10% 83.10% 87.26% 85.56% 85.48%
Shown in Original CON Application B467% B5.25% B5.10% 83.10% 80.50% 83.45% 83.31%

Net Operating Margin Ratio

Cash Operating Revenue $14,830,281 $15,988,731 $16,304,273 517,175,099 $17,130,336 $28,210,278 $28,941,811
Less: Investment income / Dividends $133,727 $227,452 663,151 $474,464 $342,881 $140,160 $142,262
Total Resident Revenues 514,696,554 515,761,279 $16,367,424 $16,700,635 516,787,455 $28,070,118 $28,799,549
Cash Operating Expenses $12,557,175 $13,631,048 513,875,083 $14,273,315 514,948,463 524,136,054 524,738,890
Less: Interest Expense $1,792,623 41,465,733  §1,453,753 $1,402,949 51,332,651 $2,149,666 52,094,725
Expenses associated with Resident Revenue 510,764,552 $12,165,315 512,421,330 $12,870,366 $13,615,812 $21,986,388 522,644,165
CCRC's Net Resident Revenue $3,932,002 $3,595,964 53,946,094 53,830,260 $3,171,643 $6,083,731 $6,155,384
Net Operating Margin Ratio 26.75% 22.82% 24.11% 22.93% 18.89% 21.67% 21.37%
Shown in Orginal CON Application 26.75% 22.82% 24.11% 22.93% 24.57% 21.72% 21.45%

EXHIBIT V



Revenues
Resident Fees - IL
Res:dent Fees - AL

Resident Fees - Nursing
Investment income
COther Income

Earned Entrance Fees

Total Revenues

Expenses
Admimistration and General
Environmental Semce

Food Serice
Health Services
Actrties & Salon
Amortization
Amartization
Depreciation
Interest

Pre Opening costs
Total Expenses

Net Income

Met tiargn Percentage

Nursing Onty

6/3012018 /3012019 6/30/2020 6/30/2021  6/30/2022 6/30/2023
5633745 6079760 7830727 13416825 14897943 15,223 359
255 406 287 443 324 911 423,068 494612 508,000
5.889,48t 6,367,202 8155638 13,839,893 15,282,685 18,731,359
671,055 708,634 747113 872590 1127187 1,155 740
2712 491 792 532,168 837,173 940 999 977,395
386 868 422073 449 690 969884 1042671 1,073,961
253781 3313546 31191197 7217880 " 73184157 7,397 186
357107 369 606 209 555 215 842 222 317 228 987
7,783 7,783 21378 21,378 21378 21,378
235734 235734 12705127 1445772 1409352 1,448,387
181,530 179,279 781 446 965 402 941 257 926 364
: : 270,000 5 ) ;
4,720,660 5,728,448 7.409,981 12,545,930 13,023,576 13,229,398
1,168,491 638,757 745 657 1293863 2358978 2,501 961
19 §4% 10 03% B 14% ) 35 15 34% 15 80%

EXHIBIT V



	I. Project Description and Background Information:



